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Chairman Thompson, Ranking Member Scott and members of the Committee, thank you for the 
opportunity to appear before you today to provide an update on the work ofthe Commodity Futures 
Trading Commission (CFTC), our priorities, and some emerging trends in our jurisdictional space. 

For over a century, derivatives markets have played a key role in the U.S. economy, contributing 
to financial stability and predictability of prices that impact the daily lives of all Americans, 
especially our nation's farmers and ranchers. Recognizing the historical roots of our agency and 
the continued importance of derivatives to agricultural stakeholders, I am pleased to announce that 
the CFTC and the Center for Risk Management Education and Research (CRMER) at Kansas State 
University will be hosting the third Agriculture Commodity Futures Conference on April 11th and 
12th in Overland Park, Kansas. 1 

I know I speak for all the Commissioners when I thank CFTC staff for their commitment to the 
agency and its mission. My team and I are working closely with staff and their union 
representatives in order to find a suitable work posture, post-pandemic, that honors the importance 
of being present and together in the office with appropriate flexibility, and ensures our 
accountability as good stewards of taxpayer money. The agency's long-term health and success 
depend on it. 

It has been over 13 years since the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act2 

expanded the CFTC's authority. In that time, derivatives markets have experienced massive 
growth: trading volumes in exchange-traded futures and options have more than doubled; and the 
swaps market brought within our jurisdiction pursuant to the Dodd-Frank Act is now over $350 
trillion, 3 which is approximately half of the estimated $715 trillion global market. 

Today, technology is having a larger impact on CFTC jurisdictional markets than ever before. 
Innovators eager to meet demand for products and services are proposing traditional and 
nontraditional models that leverage technology in synergistic ways. At the same time, a growing 
number of less traditional retail pa1ticipants are entering our markets, enabled by mobile phone 

application technology and an endless stream of information to pursue investment opportunities. 

1 See Press Release Number 8857-24, CFTC, CFTC, Kansas State University Announced Featured Panels for 
AgCon2024 (Feb. 8, 2023), CFTC, Kansas State University Announce Featured Panels for AgCon2024 I CFTC; 
Press Release Number 8832-23, CFTC, AgCon2024 Set for April 11 -1 2 (Dec. 8, 2023), AgCon2024 Set for April 
11-12 1 CFTC. 
2 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376(2010) (the 
"Dodd-Frank Act"). 
3 CFTC, Weekly Swaps Report, Weekly Swaps Report I CFTC. 
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Surveying the current landscape, the CFTC's regulations have developed over decades to oversee 
markets made of individual, discrete entities, each typically performing one function in a multi­
step trade cycle. However, we are seeing a shift to structures, driven by technology, that combine 
or compress what have historically been unique and separate activities into a single or fewer 
entities. This compression raises many important questions including those regarding conflicts of 
interest within vertically integrated structures, the strength of capital, margin, and segregation 
requirements, the role and responsibilities of self-regulatory organizations, affiliate risk 
management, and most importantly, customer protections. 

As this Committee continues to consider reauthorization of the CFTC, I believe there are several 
important policy questions that will benefit from broader Congressional consideration and debate 
regarding market structure, permissible products, and retail participation. While our current 
regulatory agenda demonstrates significant agility within our jurisdictional space, we periodically 
bump up against the limits of what may be contemplated under existing law given the relatively 
rapid evolution ofmarkets, market structure, and technology. 

To provide a glaring example from the past decade, the recent technology driven increase in direct 
retail participation in the derivatives markets and underlying commodity markets in areas such as 
digital commodity assets has tested the limits of the existing regulatory framework. The CFTC's 
mission and duties, while providing room for some adaptation to new products and structures, are 
not endlessly flexible: we must be able to ensure that the products offered and available are 

suitable for all participants, that only appropriate persons or entities may solicit or handle customer 
funds, and that the disclosure information provided is material for main street customers. 

As Chairman, I have stressed that new market structures and participants eager to deploy all 
manner of financial technology must comply with the agency's rules and regulations. 4 This is 
especially true when it comes to protecting customers, consumers, and the larger financial markets 
from fraud, money laundering, and other financial crimes. For example, when the use of digital 

assets and related enabling technologies for illicit financial purposes threatens national security 
and may fund acts of war and terrorism, our laws must continue to aggressively demand that all 
market entrants implement and comply with know-your-customer (KYC) and anti-money 
laundering (AML) procedures, and Customer Information Programs (C!Ps). 

Enforcement matters like the CFTC's globally significant BitMex5 and Binance6 cases amplify 
the urgency. I believe we could do even more to protect customers and markets if given additional 

4 See, e.g., Rostin Behnam, Chainnan, CFTC, Keynote ofChairman Rostin Behnam at the 2023 U.S Treasury 
Market Conference (Nov. 16, 2023), Keynote of Chairman Rostin Behnam at the 2023 U.S. Treasury Market 
Conference I CFTC. 
5 See Press Release Number 8412-2 1, CFTC, Federal Court Orders BitMEX to Pay$ I00 Million for Illegally 
Operating a Cryptocurrency Trading Platform and Anti-Money Laundering Violations (Aug. I 0, 202 1 ), Federal 
Court Orders BitMEX to Pay $100 Million for Tllegally Operating a Cryptocurrency Trading Platform and Anti­
Money Laundering Violations I CFTC. 
6 See Press Release Number 8680-23, CFTC, CFTC Charges Binance and its Founder, Changpeng Zhao, with 
Willful Evasion ofFederal Law and Operating an lllegal Digital Asset Derivatives Exchange (Mar. 27, 2023), CFTC 
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authority in the KYC, AML, and CIP space and welcome the opportunity to work with Congress 
on solutions. 

The Commission's exercise of its enforcement authorities to address misconduct that has a direct 
impact on CFTC jurisdictional markets, affects the larger economy, causes public harm, or 
interferes with market integrity is one facet of our approach to innovation and the evolution of 
financial markets. 

Nowhere have we been more active than in the digital asset space. In FY 2023, we brought 47 
actions involving conduct related to digital commodities, representing more than 49% ofall CFTC 
actions filed during that period. A staggering statistic given the fact that no federal agency retains 
any direct regulatory authority over the underlying (or cash) digital commodity asset market. To 
date, FY 2024 is demonstrating a similar cadence. 

The lack of legislation addressing the regulatory gap over the digital commodity asset spot market 
has not hindered the public's enthusiasm for digital assets, and I continue to believe Congress must 
act, as the 2022 FSOC report highlighted7, and as I have mentioned publicly on multiple 
occasions. 8 I am grateful to members of this Committee for your continued leadership in 
recognizing these gaps, and for leading legislative efforts to provide the CFTC with the necessary 
authority to properly regulate digital commodity assets and protect the U.S. financial system. 

A key to the effectiveness ofour enforcement division is the CFTC's whistleblower program. The 
Dodd-Frank Act established the Customer Protection Fund9 that supports our Whistleblower 
Program10 and the Office of Customer Education and Outreach (OCEO). As of FY 2023, the 

Whistleblower program has issued 41 orders granting awards totaling almost $350 million since 
its inception in FY 2010. 11 In fiscal year 2024, the program has, thus far, awarded $18 million to 
whistleblowers. The total sanctions ordered in all whistleblower-related enforcement actions has 
surpassed the $3 billion milestone. Without this important program, the CFTC would not be as 
successful in bringing actions against misconduct in the digital commodity asset spot market. 

As this Committee knows, the overwhelming success of the Whistleblower Program has 
unintentionally led to the potential for disruptions in these two vital offices due to their funding 
mechanisms. In addition to the importance of a long-term fix to avoid depletions greater than the 

Charges Binance and Its Founder, Changpeng Zhao, with Willful Evasion ofFederal Law and Operating an Illegal 
Digital Asset Derivatives Exchange ICFTC. 
7 Financial Stability Oversight Council, Report on Digital Assets and Financial Stability Risks and Regulation (Oct. 
2022), Report on Digital Asset Financial Stability Risks and Regulation 2022 {treasury.gov). 
8 See, e.g., Rostin Behnam, Chairman, CFTC, Keynote ofChairman Rostin Behnam at the ABA Business Law 
Section Derivatives & Futures Law Commission Winter Meeting (Jan. 26, 2024), Keynote ofChairman Rostin 
Behnam at the ABA Business Law Section Derivatives & Futures Law Committee Winter Meeting ICFTC. 
9 CEA§ 23(g), 7 U.S.C 26(g). 
1°COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION WHISTLEBLOWER PROGRAM, CFTC's Whistleblower Program I 
Whistleblower. gov. 
11 See CFTC, FY 2023 Whistleblower Program & Customer Education initiatives 2023 Annual Report (Oct. 2023), 
FY 2023 Whistleblower Customer Education Report to Congress.pdf. 
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total balance of the fund, I believe Congress should amend the statutory provisions to clarify the 
permitted uses of the Customer Protection Fund by the OCEO. 12 This change would allow the 
Commission to implement a host of new investor protection programs and provide information 
aimed at ensuring American families have the knowledge and tools to not only protect themselves 
from fraud and manipulation, but to more fully engage with the Commission and the markets we 
oversee. 

One very important topic that continues to challenge the derivatives industry and the CFTC is 

cyber risk. Last year at this time, we were addressing the impacts of a cyber-related incident on 
ION Cleared Derivatives, a third-party service provider. 13 The severity of the impact on each 
futw-es commission merchant's (FCM's) operations, as well as each FCM's ability to work-around 
impacted applications, varied based on the ION application used. 14 Notably, the incident impacted 
the timely and accurate submission ofpositions data to the CFTC, and therefore delayed the timely 
release of the Commitments ofTraders (CoT) report. 

Under my direction, the Commission voted unanimously in December to issue a notice ofproposed 
rulemaking to require FCMs, swap dealers (SDs), and major swap participants (MSPs) to establish 
an operational resilience framework and adopt non-binding Commission guidance related to the 
management ofrisks stemming from third-party relationships. 15 The proposed rule would require 
the covered entities to establish, document, implement, and maintain an Operational Resilience 
Framework (ORF). This proposal would require a process to identify, monitor, manage, and assess 
risks relating to IT security, third-party relationships, and emergencies or other significant 
disruptions to their operations as a CFTC registrant. 16 The ORF would need to include three 
components: an IT security program, a third-party relationship program, and a business continuity 
and disaster recovery (BCDR) plan. 

12 See CEA section 23(g)(2); 7 USC 26(g)(2). 
13 See CFTC, CFTC Statement on Ion and the Impact to the Derivatives Markets (Feb. 2, 2023), CFTC Statement on 
ION and the Impact to the Derivatives Markets I CFTC; see also, Press Release Number 8655-23, CFTC, CFTC 
Issues Statement on the Ongoing Impact to Reporting (Feb. 10, 2023), CFTC Issues Statement on the Ongoing 
Impact to Reporting I CFTC; Press Release Number 8662-23, CFTC Announces Postponement ofCommitments of 
Traders Reports (Feb. 16, 2023), CFTC Announces Postponement ofCommitments ofTraders Report I CFTC. 
14 See Rostin Behnam, Chairman, CFTC, Keynote ofChairman Rostin Behnam at the FIA Boca 2023 International 
Futures Industry Conference, Boca Raton, Florida (Mar. 15, 2023), Keynote ofChairman Rostin Behnam at the FIA 
Boca 2023 International Futures Industry Conference, Boca Raton, Florida I CFTC; Rostin Behnam, Chairman, 
CFTC, Testimony of Chairman Rostin Behnam Regarding "Oversight of the Commodity Futures Trading 
Commission" before the U.S. Senate Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry (Mar. 8, 2023), Testimony 
ofChairman Rostin Behnam Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition. & Forestry I CFTC. 
15 Operational Resilience Framework for Futures Commission Merchants, Swap Dealers, and Major Swap 
Participants, 89 FR 4706 (Proposed Jan. 24, 2024) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pts. 1 and 23), 2023-28745a.pdf 
(cftc.gov). 
16 See CFTC, Fact Sheet and Q&A - Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to Require Futures Commission Merchants, 
Swap Dealers, and Major Swap Participants to Establish an Operational Resilience Framework (Dec. 13, 2023), 
available at CFTC to Hold a Commission Open Meeting on December 13 I CFTC. 
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As I have often said, we recognize that our rules apply to covered entities that represent many 
different business models, and may be a part ofa larger corporate family subject to the concurrent 

supervision of multiple domestic and perhaps international regulators. CFTC staff have strong 
working relationships with our fellow market and prudential regulators. Whether we are working 
on joint rulemakings or engaging in discussions regarding policy that impacts the derivatives 
markets directly or indirectly, our approach is always aimed at harmonizing where we can and 
avoiding duplicative and unnecessarily burdensome outcomes. We are actively working with our 

fellow regulators on a number of matters that impact CFTC regulated markets. 

Another topic presenting challenges and opportunities for the agency is artificial intelligence (AI). 
I am proud to say that recently the CFTC's new AI Task Force issued a request for comment (RFC) 
on the use of AI in CFTC-regulated markets. 17 The AI RFC is part of a greater vision I have had 
since my first days as Chairman: advancing analytical capabilities through building talent, 
leveraging the cloud, and developing a forward-looking AI culture. We have a process in place 
for exploring AI use cases to help the agency better monitor, regulate, surveil, identify pockets of 
stress, and enforce compliance. Further, our OCEO recently issued a Customer Advisory warning 

the public about AI-driven fraud and scams. 18 

In December, the Commission proposed guidance regarding the listing ofvoluntary carbon credit 
(VCC) derivative contracts. 19 Identified as one ofthe most important developments for the carbon 

industry,20 this is the first proposed guidance on standards applicable to exchanges listing products 
aimed at providing tools to manage risk, promote price discovery, and help encourage integrity in 
these markets. 21 All landowners, including America's farmers and ranchers, can benefit from high 
integrity voluntary carbon markets. 

Under my direction as Chairman, the CFTC hired its first ever ChiefDiversity Officer (CDO) who 
oversees the agency's Office of Minority and Women Inclusion (OMWI). In the near future, I 
plan to release the CFTC's first DEIA Strategic Plan. Among other things, the Plan will aim to 
further develop our workforce. Current efforts through our OMWI include establishing 

partnerships and recruiting at minority serving institutions and rural colleges and universities, 

17 See Press Release Number 8853-24, CFTC, CFTC Staff Releases Request for Comment on the Use ofArtificial 
Intelligence in CFTC-Regulated Markets (Jan. 25, 2024), CFTC Staff Releases Request for Comment on the Use of 
Artificial Intelligence in CFTC-Regulated Markets I CFTC. 
18 See Press Release Number 8854-24, CFTC, CFTC Customer Advisory Cautions the Public to Beware of Artificial 
Intelligence Scams (Jan. 25, 2024), CFTC Customer Advisory Cautions the Public to Beware of Artificial 
Intelligence Scams ICFTC. 
19 Commission Guidance Regarding the Listing of Voluntary Carbon Credit Derivative Contracts; Request for 
Comment, 88 FR 89410 (Dec. 27, 2023), 2023-28532a.pdf(cftc.gov). 
20 See Vasil Valev, COP28 Update on Day Six: The Most Important Developments.for the Carbon Jndust,y, 
CARBON HERALD (Dec. 5, 2023), COP28 Update On Day Six: The Most Important Developments For The Carbon 
Industry (carbonherald.com). 
21 See Rostin Behnam, Chainnan, CFTC, Statement ofChairman Rostin Behnam on the Proposed Commission 
Guidance Regarding the Listing of Voluntary Carbon Credit Derivative Contracts (Dec. 4, 2023), Statement of 
Chairman Rostin Behnam on the Proposed Commission Guidance Regarding the Listing of Voluntary Carbon Credit 
Derivative Contracts I CFTC. 
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engaging urban and rural communities and related professional associations, and planning a robust 
mass media campaign to enhance our outreach efforts. I am eager to see the CFTC's OMWI 
statutorily authorized, similar to other federal financial regulators. 22 

Under my direction, the agency also is embarking on developing its first centralized workforce 
succession planning program. The lack of adequate succession planning poses several risks to the 
agency, including disruption to processes, workflows, and protocols that can threaten core 
functions; the loss of mission critical knowledge and expertise; and the increased expense of 
retaining critical talent in urgent situations. Looking at our workforce demographics and 
trajectory, the inescapable conclusion is that roughly a decade of budget uncertainty is degrading 
our ability to effectively and consistently hire and maintain the skilled workforce necessary to keep 
pace with our jurisdictional markets. 

As we near the 50th anniversary of President Ford signing of the Commodity Futures Trading 
Commission Act of 197 4, we should re.fleet on the past 50 years ofmarket development, evolution, 
and growth, while also looking forward to the next 50 years, and to the role the CFTC will play in 
the continued health and dominance ofthe U.S. financial markets and economy. We cannot simply 
sit back and hope that the next 50 years will replicate the success of the past 50. Technology is 
driving change faster than it ever has, and we collectively must keep up, both to set the guardrails 
that will serve as foundations for customer protections and market resiliency, and to allow for 
growth and innovation. 

The CFTC has consistently been at the forefront of identifying and addressing risks with a 
balanced, thoughtful, and measured approach. I strongly believe our collective goal is to keep the 
U.S. derivatives markets the safest, strongest, the most effective, and the most desirable in the 
world. These goals are necessary to maintain America's position as the preeminent economy in 
the world. These goals are also necessary to maintain national security for all Americans. As this 
Committee knows, our nation's agricultural, energy, and precious metals resources are some of 
our most critical assets. I believe that without a robust derivatives market, these assets cannot be 
optimally utilized. An investment in the CFTC is an investment in America. As Chairman of the 
agency, you have my commitment to work with this committee on achieving these goals. I look 
forward to your questions. 

22 Section 342 of the Dodd-Frank Act, codified at 12 U.S.C. 5452, required the Departmental Officesofthe 
Department oftheTreasury, the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), the Board ofGovernors ofthe 
Federal Reserve System (Board), each of the Federalreservebanks, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC), the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA), the Bureau ofConsumer Financial Protection (CFPB), 
the Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHF A), and the Securities and Exchange Commission(SEC) to each establish 
an Office ofMinority and Women Inclusion (OMWl) to be responsible for all matters ofthe agency relating to 
diversity in management, employment, and business activities. The Act also instructed each OMWI Director to 
develop standards for assessing the diversity policies and practices ofentities regulated by the respective agency. 
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From: Wright Ann 
To: "Miller. Pam"; Judd Gardner; martha.foJey@mail.house.gov; Alex Swann; Murray. Ellen /Appropriations} ; Qan 

~ 
Cc: Mattingley. Joel 
Subject: FY 2025 CFTC Budget Request.pptx 

Date: Friday, March 8, 2024 1:35:50 PM 

Attachments: FY 2025 CFTC Budget Reauest.ootx 

Greetings all -

In advance of the formal release of the President's budget, we would like to provide information 

specific to t he agency's FY 2025 budget request. 

Please let us know if you have any questions and your preferences for dates and times for brief ings. 

Thank you as always, 

Ann 

Ann Wright 
Director 

Office of Legislative and Intergovernmental Affairs 
Commodity Futures Trading Commission 

1155 2 151 Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 
Mobile: 202.441 .0453 
Desk: 202.4 18.5594 

mailto:martha.foJey@mail.house.gov


* * * * * * * * I 
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION 

Congressional Budget Review 
Committees on Appropriations FY 2025 



FY 2025 President's Budget 
In order for the CFTC to fulfill its duty to oversee the Nation's vital 
derivatives markets in FY 2025, CFTC is requesting $399.0 million (M) 
to operate the Commission effectively and reflects the level of 
resources needed for the CFTC to maintain its role as the primary 
regulator of the U.S. futures, swaps, and options markets. 

► $399.0M Total Budget Request 
► 725 full-time equivalents (FTE) 

► $12.0M decrease below the FY 2024 Budget Request 

► $34.0M increase to the FY 2024 Continuing Resolution Budget 

2 11.lf(ICFTC 



FY 2025 Budget Request by Program1,2,3,4 

Program 

FY 2023 
Actual 
$ (000) 

FY 2024 
President's 

Budget 
$ (000) 

FY 2024 
Continuing 
Resolution 

$(000) 

FY 2024 
Request 
$ (000) Change 

Salaries and Expenses $348,018 $404,755 $360,782 $392,41 9 $31,637 

Office of the Inspector General $3,493 $5,245 $4,218 $6,581 $2,363 

Grand Total $351 ,511 $411 ,000 $365,000 $399,000 $34,000 

1 FY 2024 amounts provided in the "Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023," Public Law 117-328, Division E. 
2 Salaries and Expenses: The Salaries and Expenses program provides funding for all CEA-related activities. This includes funding for Federal staff 
salaries and benefits, leasing of facilities, information technology, travel, training, and general operations of the Commission. 
3 The Office of the Inspector General program provides audits, invest igations, reviews, inspections, and other activities to evaluate the operations and 
programs of the Commission. 
4 The Commission considers the Salaries and Expenses and Office of the Inspector General programs to be its sole PPAs. All other budget displays by 
division or any other depictions are for informational purposes only. 
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FY 2025 Budget Request 

Process Summary 
► FY 2025 budget request was built with the "Fiscal 

Responsibility Act of 2023" in mind. 
► Includes negotiated compensation increases 

► Focus on mission-critical gaps 
► Enforcement and Cyber related funding needs 

► FTE adjustments were made based on a pro-rata basis from 
the FY 2024 budget request. 

Privileged and Confidential 4 11.lf(ICFTC 



Mission-Critical Gaps Receiving Funding by 
Division 

► Enforcement, $1,000K 
► Supports expert contracts for investigations and litigation 

► Clearing and Risk, $350K 
► Additional technical data and visualization support 

► Requested under the Division of Data 

► Administration - Cyber, $3,500K 
► Supports additional network monitoring coverage 

► Additional system security officer support 

Privileged and Confidential s 11.lf(ICFTC 



FY 2025 Budget Request by Division 

$ 3 9 $ 
' 

2 3 $, 
77 $27,762 $36,060 $29,541 $35,987 $6,446 
84 $30,648 $34,994 $33,574 $35,553 $1 ,978 

Market Partici ants 65 $23 961 $28 395 $26,160 $28 488 $2,328 
Office of the Chief Economist 18 $6,714 $7,387 $7,073 $7,993 1 $920 
Office of the General Counsel 58 $27,297 $28,225 $28,616 $28,630 4 $14 
Office of International Affairs 16 $6,333 $8,661 $6,879 $8,547 2 $1,668 
Division of Data 35 $36 087 43 $53 269 36 $38 815 41 $42 106 5 $3,291 

$106,72 $113,44 
Division of Administration 128 8 136 $120,242 129 $104,662 129 9 0 $8,787 
Office of the Chairman & Commissioners 39 $15,856 41 $16,963 41 $16,960 39 $17,670 2 $711 
Office of the Ins ector General 7 $3 493 16 $6,245 8 $4,218 16 $6,581 8 $2,363 

$351,51 $399,00 
Total 689 1 764 $411 000 701 $365 000 725 0 24 $34 000 
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FY 2025 Administration Proposal on User Fees 

FY 2025 
Program Request 

• Two-year user phased in fee 
approach

Salaries and Expenses $392,419 

Office of the Inspector General $6,581 • Offsetting collections were reduced 
to $25M; Previous collection amount 
was $116M in FY 2024 President's 
Budget 

Total Appropriation $399,000 

Offsetting Collections ($25,000) 

Net Appropriation $374,000 

• The Administration has proposed a two-year, phased in fee approach following enactment of authorizing legislation that 
includes user fees to fund a portion of the Commission's activities. The Administration plans to increase the fee proposal 
amount from $25M in Year 1 to a higher, previously requested fee proposal amount in Year 2. 

• The CFTC is the only Federal financial regulator that does not derive its funding from the specialized entities it regulates. It 
may be appropriate for those participants to at least partially offset or contribute toward the cost of providing those 
programs. The Administration has proposed a user fee for the CFTC for most of the past ten+ years. 

• Any such market participation fees would be designed in a way that supports market access, liquidity, and the efficiency of 
the Nation's derivatives markets. The Commission oversees the most complex markets of any U.S. regulator, and supports 
whatever funding mechanism Congress deems appropriate that secures the CFTC the resources it needs. 
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FY 2025 Request 

Salaries and Expenses $392.4M 

Office of the Inspector General $6.6M 

Total $ 399.0M 

FY 2025 President's Budget 
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION 

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of the Commodity 
Exchange Act (7 U.S. C. 1 et seq.), including the purchase and hire of 
passenger motor vehicles, and the rental ofspace (to include multiple year 
leases), in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, $399,000,000, including 
not to exceed $3,000 for official reception and representation expenses, and 
not to exceed $25,000 for the expenses for consultations and meetings ho
by the Commission with foreign governmental and other regulatory officials, of 
which not less than $20,000,000 shall remain available 
until September 30, 2026, and of which not less than $6,581,000 
shall be for expenses of the Office of the Inspector General: Provided, That 
notwithstanding the limitations in 31 U.S.C. 1553, 
amounts provided under this heading are available for the liquidation of 
obligations equal to current year payments on leases entered into prior to the 
date ofenactment of this Act: Provided further, That for the purpose of 
recording and liquidating any lease obligations that should have been 
recorded and liquidated against accounts closed pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1552, 
and consistent with the preceding proviso, such amounts shall be transferred 
to and recorded in a no-year account in the Treasury, which has been 
established for the sole purpose of recording adjustments for and 
liquidating such unpaid obligations. 

sted~---------------------~ 

Legislative Language Summary 

• Administrations request sets distribution of $374M 
(non-fee) for operations 

• Includes a provision to conform language with 
authorities of other regulators for international 
meetings and consultations 

• Includes a provision to continue with the transfer 
and use of the no-year fund to record and liquidate 
lease payments each year. 

• CFTC needs this leasing language until at 
least 2025. 
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FY 2024 PB vs FY 2025 Request 
Table 33: Smmuary of FY 2023 to 2025 by Divi ion- FY 2024 Pl'esident' Budget Comparison 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 

Actual President's Budcet Request Chance 

FTE $ (000) FTE $ (000) FTE $ (000) FTE $ (000) 

Enforcement 162 $66,633 172 $70,559 163 $73,997 (9) $3,438 
Market Oversi11ht 77 $27,762 93 $36,060 88 $35,987 (S) (474) 
Clearlnc and Risk 84 $30,648 91 $34,994 86 $35,553 (5) $559 
Market Participants 6S $23,961 73 $28,395 69 $28,488 (4) $93 
Office of the Chief Economist 18 $6,714 20 $7,387 19 $7,993 (1) $606 
Legal 58 $27,297 59 $28,225 56 $28,630 (3) $405 
Office of International Affairs 16 S6,333 20 S8,661 19 $8,547 (1) ($114) 
Data 35 $36,087 43 $53,269 41 $42,106 (2) ($11,164) 
Administration 128 $106,728 136 $120,242 129 $113,449 (7) ($6,793) 
Office of the Chairman & 
Commissioners 39 $15,856 41 $16,963 39 $17,670 (2) $708 
Office of the Inspector General 7 $3,493 16 $6,245 16 $6,581 0 $335 
Total 689 $351,511 764 $411,000 725 $399,000 (39) ($12,000) 

Columns may not add due to rounding 
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U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission 
Three Lafayette Centre, 1155 21st Street, NW, Washington, DC 20581 

www.cftc.gov 

Rostin Behnam (202)418-5575 
Chairman CFTCChairman@cftc.gov 

Chairman's Transmittal Letter 

March 11, 2024 

The Honorable Patty Murray 
Chair 
Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

The Honorable Kay Granger 
Chairwoman 
Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

The Honorable Susan Collins 
Vice Chair 
Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro 
Ranking Member 
Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear Chair Murray, Vice Chair Collins, Chairwoman Granger, and Ranking Member DeLauro: 

On behalf of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (Commission or CFTC), I am pleased to transmit the 
Commission's budget estimate for fiscal year (FY) 2025. The CFTC is requesting a budget of $399.0 million and 
725 full-time equivalents (FTE) to operate the agency effectively and support our mission in FY 2025. This request 
was developed with the "Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023" in mind. The FY 2025 request is a decrease of $12 
million, or 2.9%, and a decrease of39 FTE, or 5.1%, below the FY 2024 President's Budget. 

This proposed budget reflects the CFTC's resource needs to maintain its role as the primary regulator ofthe U.S. 
futures, swaps, and options markets and supports the Administration's priorities and executive orders. The 
Commission's FY 2025 budget continues to prioritize efforts to deliver results for all Americans through 
enforcement program support, and strengthening cybersecurity capabilities and protection efforts. 

The proposed budget focuses on our continuous efforts to ensure optimal preparation and protections to keep our 
consumed markets data and Commission systems protected from emerging risks and cyber threats. The budget 
supports the need to ensure that our enforcement program continues its proactive approach in identifying and 
addressing misconduct within our ever expanding and transforming markets. This is especially critical in light of 
growing retail participation and the need for greater protections in the digital asset space. The planned 
p1ioritization in these areas will help the CFTC fulfill its mission to promote the integrity, resilience, and vibrancy 
of the U.S. derivatives markets through sound regulation. 

These initiatives are vital to our oversight of market utilities and participants, such as swap execution 
facilities, market intermediaries, and commodity pool operators. The focus also facilitates our enforcement 
efforts, including investigating and prosecuting fraud and manipulation in digital assets. 

mailto:CFTCChairman@cftc.gov
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In conclusion, the proposed budget would help the CFI'C continue to fulfill its mission as the derivatives 
markets evolve. Thank you for your consideration. 

cc: 

The Honorable Chris Van Hollen 
Chairman 
Subcommittee on Financial Services 

and General Government 
Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

The Honorable Bill Hagerty 
Ranking Member 
Subcommittee on Financial Services 

and General Government 
Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Sincerely, 

Rostin Behnam 

The Honorable Andy Harris 
Chairman 
Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural 

Development, Food and Drug 
Administration, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

The Honorable Sanford D. Bishop, Jr. 
Ranking Member 
Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural 

Development, Food and Drug 
Administration, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 
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